
 
Cabinet  Agenda 
Date: Thursday 29 June 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, 
Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership:  

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn (Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio Holder for Strategy)  

Portfolio Holders: Portfolio: 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning & Regeneration 

Councillor David Ashton Finance & Human Resources 
Councillor Stephen Greek Performance, Communications & Customer Experience 
Councillor Hitesh Karia Children’s Services 
Councillor Jean Lammiman Community & Culture 
Councillor Mina Parmar Housing 
Councillor Anjana Patel  Environment & Community Safety 
Councillor Pritesh Patel Adult Services & Public Health 
Councillor Norman Stevenson Business, Employment & Property 

Non-Executive Members: Role: 

Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
Councillor Kanti Rabadia Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
John Higgins Non-Executive Voluntary Sector Representative 
 Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 

Quorum 3, including the Leader and/or Deputy Leader 

Contact:  Nikoleta Kemp, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel:  07761 405898 E-mail: nikoleta.kemp@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Cabinet - Thursday 29 June 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the
[...]
mendations 

 
This report provides an update on the Project Adjustment request submitted 
by The London Borough of Harrow to the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) to re-allocate funding from the Future 
High Streets Fund to deliver a range of projects in Harrow Town Centre. 
 
Recommendations: 
Cabinet is requested to 
   

1) Agree entry into a revised Memorandum of Understanding between 
DLUHC and The London Borough of Harrow to use the grant from 
the Future High Street Fund to invest in the projects identified in 
Table 1. 

 
2) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Place to agree minor 

amendments to the Memorandum of Understanding following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Business, Employment & 
Property, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community Safety, 
Portfolio Holder Finance and Human Resources. 

 
3) Delegate authority for the Corporate Director of Place following 

consultation with the Director of Finance and the respective Portfolio 
Holder for Business, Employment & Property, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Community Safety, Portfolio Holder Finance and 
Human Resources to approve the tender packs at a future date  

 
4) Delegate authority for the Corporate Director of Place following 

consultation with the Director of Finance and the respective Portfolio 
Holder for Business, Employment & Property, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Community Safety, Portfolio Holder Finance and 
Human Resources to award the contracts following a compliant 
procurement process. 
 

5) Agree to consultation on future designs for capital programmes in 
Harrow Town Centre. 

 
Reason: (for recommendations) 
Cabinet agreed in January 2023 a further report be submitted to Cabinet to 
seek approval for the adjusted Future High Street project. The 
recommendations will enable investment in Harrow Town Centre to 
proceed.    

 

 
 

14



 
Section 2 – Report 
 
Introductory Paragraph 
This report sets 
[...]
 (SLM Ltd) 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: All 

Enclosures: Appendix 1: Equalities Impact Assessment 
Appendix 2: Leisure Contract Financial 
Forecast 2023-24 and 2024-25 
Appendix 3: Budget implications of the 
reduced management fee under the 
contract extension period 
Appendix 4: Leisure – In-House 
Management Option Cost Assessment 
Appendix 5: Financial information – 
commercially exempt information 

43

Agenda Item 9
Pages 43 to 74



 
 

 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report provides an update on the review of the Council’s future leisure 
provision, including the options for the future delivery of leisure services from 
September 2024, and seeks approval to extend the Council’s current Tri-
Borough leisure contract (with the London Boroughs of Brent and Ealing) with 
Everyone Active (SLM Ltd), for 1 year until 31st August 2025 

Recommendations:  
 
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Approve the extension of the Council’s current Tri-Borough leisure 
contract (with the London Boroughs of Brent and Ealing) with 
Everyone Active (Sports and Leisure Management) (SLM) Ltd (EA) 
for 1 year commencing 01st September 2024 until 31st August 2025. 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Place, following 
consultation with the Director of Finance & Assurance, and the 
Portfolio Holders for Community and Culture, and Finance and 
Human Resources, to complete all the required actions, to extend the 
Council’s current Tri-Borough leisure contract (with the London 
Boroughs of Brent and Ealing) with Everyone Active (SLM) Ltd (EA) 
for 1 year until 31st August 2025, including entering into the contract 
extension.  

 
Reason (for recommendations):   
 
The tri-borough contract is due to end 31st August 2024. Across the sector 
leisure centres are still experiencing a slow and stagnating rate of recovery 
following the Covid-19 pandemic and the subsequent cost of living crisis. 
The impact of the latter is particularly affecting older leisure sites. Due to the 
financial impact of the above, leisure operators are currently more risk 
adverse in terms of their own investment into facilities, and there is likely to 
be limited interest from non-incumbent operators. An extension of the 
contract will allow the leisure market to recover further from the pandemic 
and enable a leisure investment strategy to be completed. Without a plan 
for investment in the Council’s leisure facilities it is likely that interest from 
the market is likely to be limited and the financial returns for the council will 
be worse. 

Section 2 – Report 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 In the ‘Leisure Management Contract Extension’ Report approved by 
Cabinet in October 2022 one of the recommendations was that officers will 
bring back a report to Cabinet with an update on the review of the Council’s 

44



 
 

future leisure service provision to deliver a procurement process which secures 
the optimal long-term arrangement for the Council, which may include a further 
recommendation to extend the contract for a further one-year period. This 
report provides an update on the review of the Council’s future leisure provision 
and sets out options for the future delivery of leisure services from 1st 
September 2024. The approval to further extend the current leisure contract is 
recommended for the following reasons: 
 

A. The leisure market remains impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic and 
subsequent cost of living crisis. A slow and stagnating rate of recovery 
is being experienced across the sector, particularly for older sites. The 
Harrow Leisure Centre and Hatch End Swimming Pool are both older 
sites that require investment. 
 

B. Significant increases in energy costs, increased staffing costs, and other 
increases in the cost-of-living also means that the next couple of years 
remain uncertain and operators will take a more cautious approach. 
 

C. A further extension would provide the time to comp
[...]
☐ Outcome 3  
This EqIA has identified discrimination and/ or missed opportunities to advance equality and/or foster good relations.  However, it is still 
reasonable to continue with the activity. Outline the reasons for this and the information used to reach this decision in the space below. 
 

Include details here 

 

144



 

 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 29th June 2023 

Subject: CCTV Infrastructure - Contract Value 
Increase 
 

Key Decision: Yes - as it is significant in terms of its 
effects on communities living or working in 
an area of two or more wards of the 
Borough. 
 

Responsible Officer: Dipti Patel - Corporate Director Place; 
 
Cathy Knubley - Divisional Director 
Environmental Services 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Anjana Patel - Portfolio Holder 
for Environment and Community Safety 
 

Exempt: No 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

Yes  

Wards affected: All 

Enclosures: None 
 
 
 

145

Agenda Item 11
Pages 145 to 150



 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report seeks authority to increase the value of the Council’s contract for 
the upgrade and maintenance of the Council’s CCTV infrastructure, to 
enable additional capital expenditure with the awarded contractor if 
required. 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to:  

 
1). Grant approval to increase the value of the CCTV contract with DSSL 
Group Ltd, by up to £100,000 per annum to a maximum of £1,000,000 over 
the life of the contract. 
 
Reason (for recommendations):  
 
To ensure the Council fulfils its responsibilities for enforcement and 
community safety activities and to ensure there is sufficient contract value to 
pay for the contractor services over the contract term.  

Section 2 – Report 

1. Introductory paragraph 

1.1. Following approval at the Council’s Cabinet meeting in October 2018, a 
tender was published for the fitting out of a new CCTV control room, 
upgrading of the borough’s public space CCTV infrastructure and 
maintenance
[...]
Head of Parking and Network Management, 
020 8424 1829. Ian.slaney@harrow.gov.uk  

Background Papers:  None 

Call-in waived by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee - NO 

150

mailto:Ian.slaney@harrow.gov.uk


 
 
 
Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 29 June 2023 

Subject: Fencing Installation, Maintenance, Security 
and Groundworks 

Key Decision: Yes - the value of the procurement 
exercise is £2.5m and covers all borough 
wards 

Responsible Officer: Dipti Patel - Corporate Director of Place 
Cathy Knubley - Director of Environment 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Anjana Patel - Portfolio Holder 
Environment & Community Safety 

 
Councillor David Ashton - Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Human Resources 

Exempt: No, except for Appendix 1 which is exempt 
pursuant to paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that it contains information relating 
to the financial and business affairs of the 
council and 3rd party suppliers 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

Yes 

Wards affected: All wards 

Enclosures: Appendix 1: Draft Tender Pack (EXEMPT) 

151

Agenda Item 12
Pages 151 to 160



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

Harrow require a contractor to undertake fencing installations & maintenance, 
parks & car parks infrastructure works, planned and reactive security works, 
and groundworks for our Environmental and Highways service areas within the 
Place Directorate. 

 
Recommendations: 
Cabinet is requested to: 

1. Approve the commencement of a procurement process for the provision of 
Fencing Installation, Maintenance, Security and Groundworks. The term of 
any future contract award following a competitive and compliant 
procurement exercise will be for an initial term of 3 years with up to 3 
extension options of 2 years and a final extension option of 1 year. 

 
2. Approve the tender documents. 

 
3. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Place, following consultation 

with the Director of Finance, Portfolio Holders for Environment and 
Community Safety, and Finance and Human Resources to make any 
changes required to the tender documents following approval. 

 
4. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Place, following consultation 

with the Director of Finance and the Portfolio Holders for Environment and 
Community Safety and Finance and Human Resources to award the 
contract following a compliant procurement process. 

 
Reason: (for recommendations) 

 
The recommendations in this report are made based on a robust specification 
and in line with the current resources available to the Council. Implementation 
of the new contract will deliver: 

 
• Cost-effective projects delivery and completion of works for Fencing 

Installations, Maintenance, Security and Groundworks 
• A contract that is compliant with the Councils Contract Procedure Rules 

and the Public Contract Regulations 2015 
• Ability to allocate projects works quickly and efficiently 
• A performance managed contract with guaranteed minimum levels of 

service and warranty including emergency call outs. 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Introductory paragraph 

152



Harrow has 22 wards and approx. 261,000 residents according to 2021 census 
information. We are responsible for maintaining around 160-200 parks buildings 
(including outbuildings), 57 parks and open spaces, around 20 nature reserves 
around 10 cemeteries, 34 allotment sites, 15 car parks and 1615 roads covering 457 
km of highways within the Borough boundaries. 

 
Harrow requires contractors to undertake fencing installations & maintenance, parks 
buildings works, parks & car parks infrastructure works, planned and reactive security 
and groundworks to support our Environmental and Highways service areas. 
The types of work to be undertaken are varied and include: 
All types of new fencing installation, fencing restoration, reactive security welding 
repairs & maintenance, bespoke welding fabrication, telescopic bol
[...]
s the ‘West Drive and Bellfield Avenue Conservation Area’, 
subject to any further consultation responses received (which would be 
formally reported to Cabinet).  
 
This report responds to the Panel’s recommendation.  
 
Recommendations:  
Following consideration by the report by the Planning Policy Advisory Panel 
(Appendix 1) and its comments / recommendation (Appendix 2), the Cabinet 
is requested to consider the report and: 

 
1) Agree to designate 1-41 (consecutive) West Drive, 1-29, 31, and 33-

47 (consecutive) Bellfield Avenue, all of West Drive Gardens and 
128, 130 and 132 Uxbridge Road as a conservation area (named the 
West Drive and Bellfield Avenue Conservation Area), as shown in 
Appendix 3. 
 

2) Delegate to the Chief Planning Officer, in consultation with the 
Planning & Regeneration Portfolio Holder, authority to undertake the 
necessary statutory processes to formally designate the conservation 
area. 

 
Reason: (for recommendations) 
Consideration of the proposed area as a possible conservation area fulfils 
the Council’s obligations under section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (‘the Act’) to determine whether any 
parts of their area should be designated as conservation areas and if so, 
designate these as conservation areas. Whilst not a statutory requirement, 
the consultation undertaken represents best practice. 
 
The Planning Policy Advisory Panel is an Advisory Panel to the Cabinet and 
this report / recommendation responds to the Panel’s conclusion and 
recommendation that the West Drive and Bellfield Avenue area should be 
designated as a new Conservation Area. 
 

162



 
Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The report addresses the corporate priority concerning:  

• Putting Residents First 
 
1.2 Should the area be designated as a conservation area, the improved 

protection of identified areas of special architectural or historic interest 
will help maintain the unique historical 
[...]
t the approaches chosen do not have negative 
impacts on the sustainability, sufficiency, quality, diversity and value for 
money of the market as a whole – the pool of providers able to deliver 
services of appropriate quality. 
 

36. The decision-making process should demonstrate that consideration of 
the Guidance and knowledge of the local market had been part of the 
decision-making process. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
37. The 7% inflationary up-lift over three years has been modelled to ensure 

that it remains with the financial envelope within the MTFS of £6.196m.  
 

38. Using the cost of all open packages at the end of March 2023 as the 
baseline the ongoing allocations and uplift percentages are summarised 
in the table below: 

 
 

Year Care Costs Inflation Rate 
2023-24 £83,975,630 £2,307,342 2.70% 
2024-25 £86,242,972 £2,066,710 2.35% 
2025-26 £88,269,682 £1,805,394 2.00% 

 Total £6,179,445  
 
39. The following points/assumptions should be noted in the modelling: 
 

• The WLA DPS 2023-24 rates used to determine uplifts for standard 
older people’s bedded care placements are capped at £746 for 
residential; £803 for residential dementia; £782 for nursing and £804 
for nursing dementia placements in Brent and Ealing. Harrow has 
aligned its uplift standard prices with these two LAs for several years, 
but this year will limit its increase to 2.5% which will equate to £667 for 
residential; £725 for residential dementia; £726 for nursing and £746 
for nursing dementia placements. 
 

• The price of care has increased annually through a combination of 
increased hours for complexity (home care) and increased prices for 

200



 

 

new packages (bedded care). This ‘price creep’ is approximately 10% 
bedded and 5% community. It is proposed that for Year 2 the 
inflationary increase will be based on the new prices, this will increase 
the cost of the 2.35% increase assumed. 
 

• The uplift in 2024-25 will be based on the ongoing uplifted rates of 

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 29 June 2023 Page 74 

 

Cabinet  

Minutes 

29 June 2023 
 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 29 June 2023. 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 
 

Councillors: David Ashton 
Marilyn Ashton 
Stephen Greek 
Hitesh Karia 
 

Jean Lammiman 
Anjana Patel 
Pritesh Patel 
Norman Stevenson 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet Member: 
 

Thaya Idaikkadar 
Kanti Rabadia 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Voluntary Sector 
Representatives: 
 

John Higgins 
 

 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

 Graham Henson 
 Stephen Hickman 
 David Perry 
 Antonio Weiss 
 

For Minute 156 
For Minute 156 
For Minute 152-169 
For Minute 156 

 
 
 

Absent: Harrow Youth Parliament 
Representative 
 

  
 

t 

 

 



Cabinet - 29 June 2023 Page 75 

 

152. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mina Parmar, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing. 
  

153. Declarations of Interest 
 
RESOLVED: To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Item 4: Public Questions 
  
 Cllr Norman Stevenson, Portfolio Holder for Business, Property and 

Employment, declared a pecuniary interest in that he lived near the 
Pinner area and had signed the petition presented at item 3.  He left 
the meeting while the item was discussed and agreed upon. 
  

Item 8: Future High Streets Fund Project Adjustment - Approval from the 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
  
 During the meeting, Cllr Graham Henson, declared a pecuniary interest 

in that he was involved in a consultation relating to the Wealdstone 
Bridge.  He left the meeting while the item was discussed and agreed 
upon. 
  

Item 9: Leisure Management Contract Extension 
  
 Cllr Kanti Rabadia, Non-Executive Cabinet Member, declared a non-

pecuniary interest in that he used some of the leisure facilities stated in 
the report.  He remained in the meeting while the item was discussed 
and agreed upon. 

  
Item 13: Proposed West Drive and Bellfield Avenue Conservation Area 
designation - outcomes of consultation and recommendations 
  
 Cllr Pritesh Patel, Portfolio Holder for Adult Services and Public Health, 

declared a pecuniary interest in that he was a Bellfield Avenue 
resident.  He left the meeting while the item was discussed and agreed 
upon. 

  
Item 14: Adult Social Care Provider Inflationary Up-lifts  
  
 Cllr Jean Lammiman, Portfolio Holder for Community and Culture, 

declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was in receipt of social 
care support from the Council.  She remained in the meeting while the 
item was discussed and agreed upon. 
  

154. Petitions 
 
The following petitions were received: 



 

Cabinet - 29 June 2023 Page 76 

  
1) Dr Harmeet Chana presented a petition on behalf of Pinner Road 

residents, containing 23 signatures, requesting the Council to review 
parking restrictions and include Pinner Road in a Controlled Parking 
Zone.  
  

2) Mr Robert Bruce presented a petition on behalf of Lyncroft Avenue 
residents, containing 284 signatures, requesting the Council to improve 
the safety at the Lyncroft Avenue/Cannon Lane junction by introducing 
safety and traffic calming measures. 

  
RESOLVED:  That the petitions be referred to the Corporate Director of Place 
and the Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel (TARSAP) for consideration.  
  

155. Public Questions 
 
RESOLVED: To note that the public question was responded, and the 
recording would be available on the website.  
  

156. Councillor Questions 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Councillor Questions were responded, and the 
recording would be available on the Council’s website. 
  

157. Key Decision Schedule July - August 2023 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the contents of the Key Decision Schedule for the 
period July to August 2023. 
 

158. Progress on Scrutiny Projects 
 
RESOLVED:  To receive and note the current progress of the scrutiny 
reports. 
 
Recommended Items 
 

159. Community Safety Strategy 2023 - 2026 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
 
That the new Community Safety Strategy be considered and recommended to 
Council for approval; 
  
[Call-in does not apply to the decision above as it is reserved to full Council.] 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Interim Assistant Director of Strategy and 
Partnerships, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and Community Safety, be authorised to make any minor amendments to the 
strategy as necessary prior to the matter going to Council. 
  



Cabinet - 29 June 2023 Page 77 

Reason for Recommendation:  The Strategy was a statutory requirement of 
the Safer Harrow Partnership. 
  
Resolved Items 
 

160. Future High Streets Fund Project Adjustment - Approval from the 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
   
(1) entry into a revised Memorandum of Understanding between the 

Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and 
the London Borough of Harrow to use the grant from the Future High 
Street Fund to invest in the projects identified in Table 1 of the officer 
report, be agreed; 

  
(2) authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Place to agree 

minor amendments to the Memorandum of Understanding following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Business, Employment and 
Property, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community Safety and 
Portfolio Holder Finance and Human Resources; 

  
(3) authority be delegated for the Corporate Director of Place, following 

consultation with the Director of Finance and the respective Portfolio 
Holder for Business, Employment and Property, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Community Safety, Portfolio Holder Finance and 
Human Resources to approve the tender packs at a future date; 

  
(4) authority be delegated for the Corporate Director of Place, following 

consultation with the Director of Finance and the respective Portfolio 
Holder for Business, Employment and Property, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Community Safety, Portfolio Holder Finance and 
Human Resources to award the contracts following a compliant 
procurement process; 
  

(5) consultation on future designs for capital programmes in Harrow Town 
Centre, be agreed. 

  
Reason for Decision:  Cabinet agreed in January 2023 a further report be 
submitted to Cabinet to seek approval for the adjusted Future High Street 
project.  The recommendations would enable investment in Harrow Town 
Centre to proceed. 
  

161. Leisure Management Contract Extension 
 
Having agreed to note the confidential appendices and background papers to 
the officer report, Cabinet  
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  



 

Cabinet - 29 June 2023 Page 78 

(1) the extension of the Council’s current Tri-Borough leisure contract (with 
the London Boroughs of Brent and Ealing) with Everyone Active 
(Sports and Leisure Management) (SLM) Ltd (EA) for 1 year 
commencing 1 September 2024 until 31 August 2025, be approved; 

  
(2) authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Place, following 

consultation with the Director of Finance and Assurance, and the 
Portfolio Holders for Community and Culture and Finance and Human 
Resources, to complete all the required actions to extend the Council’s 
current Tri-Borough leisure contract (with the London Boroughs of 
Brent and Ealing) with Everyone Active (SLM) Ltd (EA) for 1 year until 
31 August 2025, including entering into the contract extension.  

  
Reason for Decision:  The tri-borough contract was due to end 31st August 
2024. Across the sector leisure centres are still experiencing a slow and 
stagnating rate of recovery following the Covid-19 pandemic and the 
subsequent cost of living crisis.  The impact of the latter is particularly 
affecting older leisure sites.  Due to the financial impact of the above, leisure 
operators are currently more risk adverse in terms of their own investment into 
facilities, and there is likely to be limited interest from non-incumbent 
operators.  An extension of the contract would allow the leisure market to 
recover further from the pandemic and enable a leisure investment strategy to 
be completed.  Without a plan for investment in the Council’s leisure facilities 
it is likely that interest from the market was likely to be limited and the financial 
returns for the Council would be worse. 
  

162. Harrow Economic Strategy 2023 - 2026 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Council’s Economic Strategy 2023 – 2026 as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the officer report, be approved.  
  
Reason for Decision:  To support a strategy that aligned with the corporate 
vision and priorities of the Council. 
   

163. CCTV Infrastructure - Contract Value Increase 
 
RESOLVED:  That approval be granted to an increase to the value of the 
CCTV contract with DSSL Group Ltd, by up to £100,000 per annum to a 
maximum of £1,000,000 over the life of the contract. 
  
Reason for Decision:  To ensure the Council fulfilled its responsibilities for 
enforcement and community safety activities and to ensure there was 
sufficient contract value to pay for the contractor services over the contract 
term. 
  

164. Fencing Installations, Maintenance, Security and Groundworks 
 
Having agreed to note the confidential appendix to the officer report, Cabinet  
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  



Cabinet - 29 June 2023 Page 79 

(1) the commencement of a procurement process for the provision of 
Fencing Installation, Maintenance, Security and Groundworks, be 
approved, noting that the term of any future contract award following a 
competitive and compliant procurement exercise would be for an initial 
term of 3 years with up to 3 extension options of 2 years and a final 
extension option of 1 year; 

  
(2) the tender documents set out in the confidential Appendix 1 to the 

officer report be approved; 
  
(3) authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Place, following 

consultation with the Director of Finance, Portfolio Holders for 
Environment and Community Safety and Finance and Human 
Resources to make any changes required to the tender documents 
following approval; 

  
(4) authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Place, following 

consultation with the Director of Finance and the Portfolio Holders for 
Environment and Community Safety and Finance and Human 
Resources to award the contract following a compliant procurement 
process. 

  
Reason for Decision:  The recommendations in the report are made based 
on a robust specification and in line with the current resources available to the 
Council. Implementation of the new contract would deliver: 
  
• Cost-effective projects delivery and completion of works for Fencing 

Installations, Maintenance, Security and Groundworks; 
• A contract that is compliant with the Councils Contract Procedure 

Rules and the Public Contract Regulations 2015; 
• Ability to allocate projects works quickly and efficiently; 
• A performance managed contract with guaranteed minimum levels of 

service and warranty including emergency call outs. 
  

165. Proposed West Drive and Bellfield Avenue Conservation Area 
designation - outcomes of consultation and recommendations 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1) 1-41 (consecutive) West Drive, 1-29, 31, and 33-47 (consecutive) 

Bellfield Avenue, all of West Drive Gardens and 128, 130 and 132 
Uxbridge Road be designated as a conservation area (named the West 
Drive and Bellfield Avenue Conservation Area), as shown in 
Appendix 3 to the officer report; ; 

  
(2) authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer, in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration to undertake 
the necessary statutory processes to formally designate the 
conservation area. 

  



 

Cabinet - 29 June 2023 Page 80 

Reason for Decision:  Consideration of the proposed area as a possible 
conservation area fulfils the Council’s obligations under section 69 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (‘the Act’) to 
determine whether any parts of their area should be designated as 
conservation areas and if so, designate these as conservation areas.  Whilst 
not a statutory requirement, the consultation undertaken represents best 
practice. 
  
The Planning Policy Advisory Panel is an Advisory Panel to the Cabinet and 
this report / recommendation responds to the Panel’s conclusion and 
recommendation that the West Drive and Bellfield Avenue area should be 
designated as a new Conservation Area. 
  

166. Adult Social Care Provider Inflationary Up-lifts 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Adult Services and Public Health introduced the 
report, noting that a correction in paragraph 39 of the officer report was 
required as set out below to ensure consistency with the percentage uplift 
referenced elsewhere in the report and bring it in line with the available 
budget.    
  
“The WLA DPS 2023-24 rates used to determine uplifts for standard older 
people’s bedded care placements are capped at £746 for residential; £803 for 
residential dementia; £782 for nursing and £804 for nursing dementia 
placements in Brent and Ealing. Harrow has aligned its uplift standard prices 
with these two LAs for several years, but this year will limit its increase to 
2.5% 2.7% which will equate to £667 £668 for residential; £725 £726 for 
residential dementia; £726 £727 for nursing and £746 £747 for nursing 
dementia placements.” 
  
Having noted the change to the percentage uplift, Cabinet  
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1) the three-year inflationary up-lift approach 2023-24 – 2025-26, be 

agreed; 
  
(2) the increased funding for Providers for 2023-24 as a one-off additional 

payment be agreed. 
  
Reason for Decision:  To implement the adult social care inflationary up-lift 
for 2023-24. 
  

167. Corporate Complaints Policy 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Corporate Complaints Policy be approved. 
  
Reason for Decision:  On 18 July 2022 Cabinet agreed the vision and 
principles to improve the customer experience of residents interacting with the 
Council.   
  



Cabinet - 29 June 2023 Page 81 

The Complaints Policy explains how residents could make a complaint 
regarding the quality of the Council’s services, what standards to expect and 
what to do if still dissatisfied. 
 

168. Corporate Scorecard 2023 - 24 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1) the corporate performance indicators and targets for 2023 to 2026 as 

set out in Appendix 1 to the officer report, be approved; 
  
(2) authority be delegated to the Head of Customer Service and Business 

Support, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Performance, Communications and Customer Experience, to amend 
the indicators and targets throughout the period of the Corporate Plan 
2023-26.  Any such changes be clearly identified as part of quarterly 
reporting to Cabinet.  

  
Reason for Decision:  To provide a transparent and robust performance 
management framework in line with the Corporate Plan. 
  

169. Update on Improving the Customer Experience 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1) the Customer Service commitments within Appendix A to the officer 

report, be approved; 
  
(2) the progress to date be noted. 
  
Reason for Decision:  On 18 July 2022 Cabinet agreed the vision and 
principles to improve the customer experience of residents interacting with the 
Council.  This is the next step to ensure delivery against that vision. 
  
[No conflict of interests were declared or dispensations granted in 
relation to the above items.] 
  
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.52 pm). 

Proper Officer 

Publication of decisions: 
 

30 June 2023 
 
 

Deadline for Call-in: 
 

5.00 pm on 7 July 2023 
(Please note that Call-in does not apply to 
all decisions). 



 

Cabinet - 29 June 2023 Page 82 

To call-in a decision please contact: 
 
Mwimanji Chellah via email: 
mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Decisions may be 
implemented if not 
Called-in on: 
 

8 July 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk

	Cabinet
	Minutes
	29 June 2023
	Recommended Items
	Resolved Items



